

## 14. Second-Quarter Consolidated Business Segment Information

### a. Net Sales\* and Operating Income

		Yen (millions)			
		2Q FY 2006 (7/1/06~9/30/06)	2Q FY 2005 (7/1/05~9/30/05)	Change (%)	
<b>Technology Solutions</b>	Japan	Y 527,504	524,216	+0.6	
	Overseas	251,513	206,449	+21.8	
	Total	<u>779,017</u>	730,665	+6.6	
	Operating Income	34,100	32,563	+4.7	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[4.4%]	[4.5%]		
	<i>System Platforms</i>				
	Operating Income	620	3,764	-83.5	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[0.3%]	[2.1%]		
	<i>Services</i>				
	Operating Income	33,480	28,799	+16.3	
[Operating Income Margin]	[5.6%]	[5.2%]			
<b>Ubiquitous Product Solutions</b>	Japan	172,972	168,874	+2.4	
	Overseas	103,260	88,215	+17.1	
	Total	<u>276,232</u>	257,089	+7.4	
	Operating Income	9,848	5,327	+84.9	
[Operating Income Margin]	[3.6%]	[2.1%]			
<b>Device Solutions</b>	Japan	117,013	98,949	+18.3	
	Overseas	80,147	77,926	+2.9	
	Total	<u>197,160</u>	176,875	+11.5	
	Operating Income	4,572	6,256	-26.9	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.3%]	[3.5%]			
<b>Other Operations</b>	Japan	86,073	82,663	+4.1	
	Overseas	32,983	25,962	+27.0	
	Total	<u>119,056</u>	108,625	+9.6	
	Operating Income	2,729	469	+481.9	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.3%]	[0.4%]			
<b>Elimination</b>	Sales	(112,002)	(107,261)	-	
	Operating Income	(15,182)	(11,851)	-	
<b>Total</b>	Japan	Y 814,461	787,878	+3.4	
	Overseas	445,002	378,115	+17.7	
	Total	<u>1,259,463</u>	1,165,993	+8.0	
	Operating Income	36,067	32,764	+10.1	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.9%]	[2.8%]			

Note: \* Includes intersegment sales.

Figures for previous fiscal years have been restated for comparison purposes with new method of allocating operating expenses, which has been introduced this fiscal year. See page 22 for further details.

## b. Net Sales\* by Principal Products and Services

		Yen (millions)		
		<b>2Q FY 2006</b> (7/1/06~9/30/06)	<b>2Q FY 2005</b> (7/1/05~9/30/05)	Change (%)
<b>Technology Solutions</b>				
	System Products	Y <b>92,467</b>	94,963	-2.6
	Network Products	<b>86,092</b>	82,822	+3.9
	<i>System Platforms</i>	<b>178,559</b>	177,785	+0.4
	Solutions / SI	<b>280,410</b>	252,455	+11.1
	Infrastructure Services	<b>277,364</b>	251,141	+10.4
	Others	<b>42,684</b>	49,284	-13.4
	<i>Services</i>	<b>600,458</b>	552,880	+8.6
	Total	<b>779,017</b>	730,665	+6.6
<b>Ubiquitous Product Solutions</b>				
	PCs / Mobile Phones	<b>189,049</b>	182,094	+3.8
	Hard Disk Drives	<b>81,988</b>	69,869	+17.3
	Others	<b>5,195</b>	5,126	+1.3
	Total	<b>276,232</b>	257,089	+7.4
<b>Device Solutions</b>				
	LSI Devices	<b>123,600</b>	117,700	+5.0
	Electronic Components, Others	<b>73,560</b>	59,175	+24.3
	Total	Y <b>197,160</b>	176,875	+11.5

Note: \* Includes intersegment sales